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ADDENDUM A 803.254.6209 F
Date: November 9, 2021 WHW.S508-SW.COM
RE: Petrina Marsh, CPPB

South Carolina Education Lottery
SSOE Project No. 021-005231-00

To: Bidders: This addendum forms a part of the contract documents and modifies
the original Bidding Documents dated October 20, 2021. Acknowledge receipt
of this addendum in the space provided on the bid form.

From: SSOE | Stevens & Wilkinson
1501 Main Street, Suite 730
Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone:  (803) 765-0320

Distribution: ALL BIDDERS OF RECORD

Attachments:

NEW DRAWINGS ISSUED: None

REVISED DRAWINGS ISSUED:

SC Education Lottery Upfit — ADDENDA A — 11.09.2021 sheets G1.02, G3.40, AD1.41, A1.40, &
AlA4l

RESPONSE TO RFls:

SC Education Lottery Upfit — RFI 1 - RESPONSE — 11.09.2021
SC Education Lottery Upfit — RFI 2 — EE RESPONSE — 11.09.2021

CLARIFICATIONS

1. G1.02

a. Added Construction Restriction Notes
2. G3.40

a. Added Construction Restriction Notes
3. AD1.41

a. Added Construction Restriction Notes
4, Al1.40
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ADDENDUM A 803.254.6209 F
a. Added Construction Restriction Notes w5508+ SW.Com
5. Al.41l
a. Added Construction Restriction Notes
6. RFI 1
a. Response to RFI 1 regarding asbestos test, existing furniture relocation, work
hours, site visit by a bidder, additional building requirements.
7. RFI 2
a. Response to RFI 2 regarding exhaust fan on roof level, & electrical panels.

END OF ADDENDUM A
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ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND GENERAL NOTES INDEX OF DRAWINGS
A H R 1. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF THIS SET OF SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME
B ANCHOR BOLT H HIGH R RADIUS DRAWINGS, THE PROJECT MANUAL, ADDENDA, CONSTRUCTION
s A O NG HB HOSE BIB RA RETURN AR CHANGE DIRECTIVES, CHANGE ORDERS, THE CONTRACT GENERAL INFORMATION
cw HOLLOW CORE WOOD RAD RADIUS BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE CONTRACTOR, CONDITIONS OF
ACC ACCESSIBLE H G1.00 COVER SHEET
He HANDICAPPED RB RUBBER BASE (RESILIENT BASE) THE CONTRACT AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION WRITTEN AND
ACOUS  ACOUSTICAL HDW HARDWARE RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN MUTUALLY AGREED UPON BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE G1.02 GENERAL NOTES & SHEET INDEX
AD AREA DRAIN CONTRACTOR
ADA AMERICANS W/ DISABILITIES ACT HDWD HARDWOOD RD. ROOF DRAIN '
HGT HEIGHT REG RECESSED 2. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS HAS AN ACCOMPANYING PROJECT G2.00 [CODE ANALYSIS
ADD ADDITIONAL MANUAL, WHICH IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONTRACT
ADJ ADJUSTABLE o rOLLOW METAL RECOM RECOMMENDED DOCUMENTS. ALL ASPECTS OF THESE DRAWINGS ARE DEPEND
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HNDRL HANDRAIL RECPT RECEPTACLE ON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN G3.40 |LEVEL 4 LIFE SAFETY & OCCUPANT LOAD PLANS 1
H.0. HOLD OPEN REF REFERENCE ~
AFG ABOVE FINISH GRADE HORZ HORIZONTAL REFL REFLECTIVE 3. THESE DRAWINGS ARE COMPLEMENTARY AND INTERRELATED:
AGGR AGGREGATE HRC HOSE REEL CABINET REFRG REFRIGERATOR WORK OF ANY INDIVIDUAL TRADE IS NOT NECESSARILY ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION
ALT ALTERNATE CONFINED TO SPECIFIC DOCUMENTS, CHAPTERS OR LOCATIONS.  [AD1.41 LEVEL 4 DEMOLITION PLAN
ALUM ALUMINUM R noWR REG REGISTER 4. NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
ANNO ANODIZED HS HEAT STRENGTH (GLASS) REINF REINFORCING e s oA L T AD6.41 LEVEL 4 DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
APC ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING REL RELOCATE 5 WHERE DETAILS ARE SHOTN ON ARCHTECTURAL DRAWINGS
APPD APPROVED HW HOT WATER REM REMOVABLE ' ARCHITECTURE
HWH HOT WATER HEATER REQ REQUIRED /REQUIRED FOR ONE CONDITION, IT SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR OR LIKE
APPROX  APPROXIMATE(LY) HYDR HYDRAULIG RESIL RESILIENT CONDITIONS, UNLESS NOTED OR SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE A0.50 [PARTITION TYPES & DETAILS
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL LEN PLANS
ASPH ASPHALT REV REVI '
it AT oL TILE CEILING RF ROOF 6. APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE KEPT IN A PLAN BOX AND SHALL A140 4TH FLOOR OVERALL PLAN _
I RM ROOM NOT BE USED BY WORKMEN. ALL CONSTRUCTION SETS SHALL WY T EVEL 4 FLOOR PLAN PROFESSIONAL SEALS:
AUTO AUTOMATIC RO ROUGH OPENING REFLECT THE SAME INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ' g, e
AV AUDIO VISUAL IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE RTD RATED ALSO MAINTAIN, IN GOOD CONDITION, ONE COMPLETE SET OF — W\ CARQ, 7, /030Uy N
ID INSIDE DIAMETER RTG RATING DRAWINGS WITH ALL REVISIONS, ADDENDA AND CHANGE AS-00A |ANS| ADA ACCESSIBLE DETAILS S, & T NE\
IN INCH RUB RUBBER ORDERS ON THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES. THERE ARE TO BE F T2 [ Wi N2\
B INCAND INCANDESCENT UNDER THE CARE OF THE JOB SUPERINTENDENT. A6.40 LEVEL 4 OVERALL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN So: SSOE INC == 1 FlLEMm~ V131
INCL INCLUDED (INCLUDING) §>V(\/L SE'N VgAPETR Léﬁ? Es\,” ’ 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CIVIL DOCUMENTS 6.1 EVEL 2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 23 No7ag (2Z{m) Coumsg en |
) =3 o= A3 Nois, 8~
BEJ BRICK EXPANSION JOINT INFO INFORMATION QUEST TOBXIT SWITE INCLUDED IN THIS SET WITH EXISTING SITEWORK CONDITIONS ' =3, 53 \B\ NoazgsC i/
8D BOARD INSUL INSULATION S AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE DOCUMENTS TO THE % S N o/
BLKG BLOCKING INT INTERIOR ARCHITECT. A9.40 LEVEL 4 FINISH FLOOR OVERALL PLAN R S RO (Vs s
BLDG BUILDING INT STF INTERIOR STOREFRONT S SOUTH 8. IF DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES IN THE DOCUMENTS A9.41 LEVEL 4 FINISH FLOOR PLAN '/,,,,?’f . h}{\\\\\ LNy A/
BFF BETWEEN FINISH FACES INTERM INTERMEDIATE SA SUPPLY AR ARE DISCOVERED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY USING VNI il
BM. BENCH MARK INV INVERT (INVERSE) SAN SANITARY THE DESIGNATED "REQUEST FOR INFORMATION" PROCEDURE AS  [A10.01 MILLWORK SECTIONS & DETAILS ‘2, LT Y]
BOT BOTTOM IPS INTERNATIONAL PIPE STANDARD B SPLASHBLOCK SPECIFIED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL. | 22 /|
BR. BUMPER RAIL IRMA INVERTED ROOF MEMBRANE SCUP SCUPPER 9. ALL DIMENSIONS TO TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE SHOWN CIRE PROTECTION |
BSMT BASEMENT S.C. SOLID CORE ON PLANS, SECTIONS AND DETAILS. 2 J
BUR BUILT UP ROOF 3 SCHED SCHEDULE 10. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS: USE DIMENSIONS ONLY. NOTIFY  [F0-01 FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL —
BIW BETWEEN SOW SOLID CORE WOOD glRS%Ig\T/EE% OF SIGNIFICANT DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY UPON  [F1-41 LEVEL 4 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
SD STORM DRAIN :
jf*BNog(Lo jﬁﬁgﬁg&%ﬁg D SOAP DISPENSER 11. THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN 3-D AXON AND AERIAL IMAGES |5\ MBING
Cc ST oISt SECT SECTION FOR PROJECT ORIENTATION. THESE IMAGES MAY NOT
v JONT SF SQUARE FEET / SQUARE FOOT ACCURATELY REFLECT ALL PROVISION OF THE CONTRACT P0-01 PLUMBING GENERAL
CAB CABINET SH SPRINKLER HEAD DOCUMENTS. THESE IMAGES ARE ARTISTIC IN NATURE AND DO P1-41 LEVEL 4 PLUMBING PLAN
CAT CATEGORY SHTHG SHEATHING NOT TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER NOTES, DIMENSION OR DETAILS P4-01 PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS
CB CATCH BASIN SHT SHEET SHOWN AT THESE DOCUMENTS.
CBU CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNIT K SHR SHOWER 12. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT TO COMPLY MECHANICAL
cC CENTER TO CENTER SIM SIMILAR WITH ALL CODES AND ORDINANCES IN EFFECT AT THE TIME THE V001 CVAC GENERAL
CER CERAMIC K KIP (1000 LBF) SM. SHEET METAL PERMIT IS ISSUED. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY UPON 0-0
CFCI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED K.D. KNOCKED DOWN SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER DISCOVERY OF SUSPECTED DEVIATION. M1-41 LEVEL 4 HVAC PLAN |
CFOI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED KG KILOGRAM Sp STANDPIPE 13, ALL UL AND ASTM STANDARDS NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS M5-01 HVAC DETAILS
C.G. CORNER GUARD KIT KITCHEN SPEC SPECIFICATION SHALL BE OF THE LATEST REVISION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  [M6-01 HVAC SCHEDULES
CHAN CHANNEL K.O. KNOCKOUT SPR SPRINKLER 14. EQUIVALENT MATERIALS SUBSTITUTED AS PER "APPROVED
C.l. CAST IRON KPL KICK PLATE SPKR SPEAKER EQUAL" NOTE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION
CIP CAST-IN-PLACE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF BID
SQ SQUARE ED1-41 [ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION LEVEL 4 FLOOR PLAN
cJ CONTROL JOINT (CONSTRUCTION JOINT) SQFT SQUARE FOOT BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ANY MATERIAL DESIGNATED WITH A -
CL. CENTER LINE L SF SQUARE FOOT BRAND NAME MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH IT'S EQUAL IF THE SO
CLG CEILING L LONG SS STAINLESS STEEL CALLED EQUIVALENT IS FIRST APPROVED BY THE ELECTRICAL
ST v 8 LABORATORY o STRUCTURE SLAB ELEVATION INFORMATION A8 REQUESTED TOVERFY MATERIL S EQUALTO. |22 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
CLR CLEAR SST STAINLESS STEEL i
CcMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT LARJ LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION SSK SERVICE SINK SPECIFIED MATERIAL. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPROPRIATE E0-02 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
CNTR COUNTER LAM LAMINATE (LAMINATION) STA STATION PROTOCOLS FOR REVIEW OF SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS. E1-41 LIGHTING LEVEL 4 FLOOR PLAN
CO. CLEAN OUT LAU LAUNDRY ST STREET 15. REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS AND/OR SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE E2-41 POWER & COMMUNICATIONS LEVEL 4 FLOOR PLAN 5
coL COLUMN LAV LAVATORY STD STANDARD ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
CONC CONCRETE LB POUND STL STEEL CONTRACTOR OF THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW AND
CONT CONTINUOUS LD LEADER STL JST STEEL JOIST CHECK SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE SUBMITTAL TO THE
COORD COORDINATION LDG LANDING STL ST STAINLESS STEEL ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD. THE CONTRACTOR REMAINS
CORR CORRIDOR LEV LEVEL STN STAINED SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
CR CARD READER LF LINEAR FOOT STS SELF TAP METAL SCREW ASSOCIATED WITH THE PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS AS
CRX CARD READER A, B, C, ETC LGT LIGHT STOR STORAGE THEY PERTAIN TO MEMBER SIZES, DETAILS, AND DIMENSIONS
CPT CARPET LKR LOCKER STRL STRUCTURAL SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR
cT CERAMIC TILE LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL STRUC STRUCTURAL SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS,
cT COOLING TOWER LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL sTS SELF TAP METAL SCREW TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES OF
CTR CENTER LN LINE SUBCAT SUBCATEGORY CONSTRUCTION. SEE SPECIFIC PROVISIONS IN THE CONTRACT
CTSK COUNTERSUNK LS LIMESTONE SUSP SUSPENDED DOCUMENTS SPECIFICATIONS DEALING WITH THE APPROPRIATE
cw COLD WATER (PIPING) Lv LOUVER SYMM SYMMETRICAL DESIGN RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTORS,
LWC LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE SYS SYSTEM SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS. —
D M 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROJECT SIGNAGE INCLUDING
RENDERING OF BUILDING, NAME OF OWNER, ARCHITECT, ——————————
b DEEP M METER ENGINEER AND MAJOR SUB-CONTRACTORS. _
DA DOUBLE ACTING MACH MACHINE 17. THE DESIGN OF PRE-ENGINEERED SYSTEMS SPECIFIED IN THE SUBMITTAL/REVISION SCHEDULE:
o5 DOUBLE T ANCE CONTRAGTOR, SUPPLIER AND 175 DESIGN ENGINEER LICENSE] N DATE DESCRIPTION
BE&O BE%EFHON MATL MATERIAL T IN THE PROJECT STATE. SUBMITTAL OF SUCH SYSTEMS TO THE CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS NOTES: 8.06.2021 |CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
DEPT DEPARTMENT MAX MAXIMUM T THERMOSTAT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE REVIEWED FOR 1 [11.09.2021 | ADDENDUM A
DETL DETAIL M.B. MACHINE BOLT T8 TOWEL BAR CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH 1. DUST AND DEBRIS-GENERATING AND NOISE-CAUSING WORK
MBL MARBLE TC. TOP OF CURB REGARD TO THE ARRANGEMENT AND OR SIZES OF MEMBERS _
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN MUST BE DONE AFTER WORK HOURS AND BEFORE 6:00 AM
M.C. MAIL CHUTE TEL TELEPHONE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND THE SUPPLIER
DIA DIAMETER MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY OR ANYTIME ON WEEKENDS.
MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD TEMP TEMPERATURE INTERPRETATION OF THE DESIGN INFORMATION INCLUDED IN 2 ACCESS TO THE 3RD FLOOR MUST HAVE A SPECIFIC DATE
DIFF DIFFUSER THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SUCH REVIEW BY THE ’ 4
DIM DIMENSION MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY TER TERRAZZO ; TIMEFRAME, AND NAME OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL BE
MECH MECHANICAL TFF TO FINISH FACE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL NOT IMPLY ANY
DIS DISABLED RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACTUAL DESIGN OF SUCH SYSTEMS COMPLETING THE WORK
DISP DISPENSER MEDCAB ~ MEDICINE CABINET TGB TOGGLE BOLT 3. ACCESS TO THE BUILDING WILL BE GRANTED TO THE
MEMB MEMBRANE THK THICK/THICKNESS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONA
DMPF DAMPPROOFING FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR AND THAT PERSON WILL BE
MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING THRES THRESHOLD ACCURACY AND CONFORMANCE WITH THE INFORMATION RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ENTRANCE OF THE CREW.
DMS DOOR MONITORING SWITCH CONTAINED WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SEE SPECIFI
DMT DEMOUNTABLE MEZZ MEZZANINE THRU THROUGH - 4. SERVICE ELEVATORS MUST BE USED FOR DELIVERY AND
MFR MANUFACTURER TKBD TACKBOARD SECTIONS OF GENERAL NOTES ABOVE AND THE SPECIFICATIO
D.0. DOOR OPENING REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND WASTE.
MH MANHOLE LT TOILET FOR APPROPRIATE DESIGN RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SUPPLI 5. DUMPSTER MUST BE LOCATED ON THE BACK SURFACE
D.P. DIMENSION POINT AND IT'S LICENSED ENGINEER
DPTN DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION MHO MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN DEVICE TMPD TEMPERED - PARKING LOT IN FRONT OF THE PATIO.
MIN MINIMUM 10 TOP OF 18. FIRE ALARM, SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, AND KITCHEN HOOD FIRE
DR DOOR 6. PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE AFTER NORMAL DAILY
MISC MISCELLANEOUS TOP. TOP OF PARAPET EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVE
DRN DRAIN , WORK HOURS AND ANYTIME ON THE WEEKENDS ON THE BACK
DS DOWNSPOUT ML MAGNETIC LOCK T.OM. TOP OF MASONRY BY THE FIRE MARSHALL'S OFFICE HAVING JURISDICTION PRIO SURFACE PARKING LOT.
DW DISHWASHER MM MILLIMETER T.0C. TOP OF CMU TO INSTALLATION. 7. LOADING ZONE IS AVAILABLE FOR DELIVERIES.
M.O. MASONRY OPENING T.0.CONC TOP OF CONCRETE 19. ALL EQUIPMENT, SPECIALTIES, FURNISHINGS AND CASEWOR
DWG DRAWING 8. BUILDING SECURITY IS AVAILABLE 24 HOURS DALLY.
DWR DRAWER MOV PART  MOVING PARTITION T.0S. TOP OF SLAB INDICATED ON THE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE 9. ELECTRICAL SHUTDOWNS TO BE COORDINATED IN ADVANCE,
M.S. MACHINE SCREW T.O.STL TOP OF STEEL ggmsﬁg ;JNNng?S SPECIFICALLY INDICATED TO NOT BE IN TH 24-HOUR NOTIFICATION MINIMUM.
MS.L. MEAN SEA LEVEL TOW. TOP OF WALL 1C.).
E MTD MOUNTED PD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER 20. ALL TRAILER AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OFFICES SHALL BE 10. PRINTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED BY OWNER, ® APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
COORDINATION FOR FINISH WORK TO BE COORDINATED WITH O NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
MTG MOUNTING TRACT TRACTION PERMITTED SEPARATELY FROM BUILDING PERMIT. PERMITS £
EA EACH QUIPMENT DOWNTIME. GC SHALL COORDINATE WITH
MTL METAL TRT TREATED SHALL BE PURCHASED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FROM OWNER TO LINE UP ALL WORK REQUIRING REMOVAL OF
EB. EXPANSION BOLT
MULL MULLION TV TELEVISION THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. THE COST OF PERMIT EQUIPMENT WITH PRINTING SCHEDULES. GC SHALL ENSURE CLIENT INFORMATION:
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT COST
EFS EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM N T.W. TOP OF WALL - EQUIPMENT IS PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN
o Y EANSION JONT TYP TYPICAL 21. MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT IS IN THE ROOM
o EEOTRIC LATCN RETRACTION N NORTH SHALL SUBMIT AFFIDAVITS FOR EACH BUILDING PERMIT TO THE 11 SURVEILLANCE/SECURITY CAMERAS TO BE RELOCATED BY SOUTH CAROLINA
HlEC CTECTROAL N/A NOT APPLICABLE T BUILDING PERMITS SECTION BEFORE REQUESTING INSPECTION OWNER
Y e NG NOISE CRITERIA OBTAIN AFFIDAVITS FROM THE BUILDING PERMITS SECTION. 12 GC TO COORDINATE WITH OWNERILANDLORD REGARDING EDUCATION LOTTERY
NECC NATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 22. ITIS THE INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS THAT ALL ITEMS, ACCESS TO FLOOR BELOW FOR NECESSARY WORK
ELVTR ELEVATOR NEG NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE uL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY EQUIPMENT, HARDWARE, CLEARANCES, MOUNTING HEIGHTS, '
EMERG EMERGENCY NEPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION UNFIN UNFINISHED SIGNAGE, SYSTEMS, ETC BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
ENCLO ENCLOSURE NIC NOT IN CONTRACT UON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. THE GENERAL 5 .
EP. ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD NO NUMBER UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL REPORT TO THE South Carolina
EQ EQUAL NOM NOMINAL UR URINAL ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES NOTED BETWEEN THE o
EQUIP EQUIPMENT NTS NOT TO SCALE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT AND THE DOCUMENTS AND WAIT r ¥ Ed u Ca‘tlon
ESCAL ESCALATOR FOR DIRECTIONS ON THE RESOLUTION OF THE DISCREPANCIES. - -
EPDM SINGLE PLY ROOF 23, EXTERIOR SIGNAGE LOCATIONS, NUMBER, SIGN AND DESIGN ARE
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER ) \ NOT APPROVED UNDER THIS BUILDING PERMIT. A SEPARATE n e ®
EXH EXHAUST SIGN LOCATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.
EXIST EXISTING OA OUTSIDE AR VAC VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING 24. FOR REASONS OF DRAWING CLARITY, DRAWINGS DRAWN AT A
EXP EXPANSION 0C ON CENTER VAC VACUUM SCALE GREATER THAN 1 1/2" = 1-0" DO NOT SHOW SPRAY-ON
EXPJT EXPANSION JOINT OCEW ON CENTER EACH WAY V.B. VAPOR BARRIER
FIREPROOFING AND MAY ALSO NOT BE SHOWN AT THESE
EXT STF EXTERIOR STOREFRONT 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER/DIMENSION VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE DETALLS FOR GLARITY OF DRAWING. INSTALL FIREPROOFING ON
EXT EXTERIOR 8:;9 8\;\2155 FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED VERT VERTICAL ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED BY GENERAL
VEST VESTIBULE FIREPROOFING INFORMATION REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT IS
F o o PR oD, OWNER INSTALLED VIF VERIFY IN FIELD SHOWN IN A PARTICULAR DETAIL. SEE CODE ANALYSIS SHEETS GLENTPROJECT# 2004800
OPNG OPENING VT VINYL TILE FOR MORE INFORMATION. FIRE & SMOKE ASSEMBLIES NOTES
FA FIRE ALARM OPP OPPOSITE WVC mﬁ(ﬁvi'iTLACRnggRING 25. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL EXISTING SCEL PROJECT #: Y20-N001-CB
FB FACE BRICK ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN UTILITIES, WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR 1. THE ANNULAR AREA OF ANY PENETRATION IN THE COMPOSITE
F.C. FURRED CEILING SHALL PROTECT FROM DAMAGE, ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. THE _
ouTS OUTSIDE DECK FLOOR FOR THE PASSAGE OF STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER PROJECT INFORMATION:
FD. FLOOR DRAIN CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR THE EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR
OVHD OVERHEAD CONDUIT, PIPS, TUBES OR VENTS WITH A MAXIMUM NOMINAL
FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES AND OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED
BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE DIAMETER OF SIX (6) INCHES SHALL BE FILLED WITH GROUT OR
EE c E:EE Eﬂmgg:g:gs CABINET b W WORK MORTAR FOR THE FULL THICKNESS OF THE FLOOR IN
~ ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 712.4.1.1, EXCEPTION NO. 2.
FF FACTORY FINISH 26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY WATER, INSTALL FIRE SAFING AT ALL GAPS BETWEEN FLOORS AND WALLS. 4TH FLOOR UPFIT
FFL. FINISHED FLOOR LINES PAV PAVING W WIDE POWER AND TOILET FACILITIES AS REQUIRED.
INSTALL FIRE STOP SYSTEMS AND FIRE STOP SEALANT AT ALL
FFE. FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION PARTN PARTITION W/ WITH 27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE
PENETRATIONS OF RATED PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, FLOOR OR
FH. FLAT HEAD PBD PARTICLEBOARD WATHTR  WATER HEATER AND UNTIL JOB IS COMPLETE. ~ ANY PIPING. CONDUIT. OR WIRING PASSING THROUGH A WALL OR
FH.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET P.C. PRECAST CONCRETE we WATER CLOSET 28. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS AND WORKERS AT ALL PARTITION CARRYING A FIRE RATING SHALL BE SEALED TIGHT TO
FIN FINISHED PDF POWER DRIVE FASTENER WD WOO0D THE WALL WITH A UL APPROVED METHOD. SEE ENGINEERED
FIXT FIXTURE PDO POWER DOOR OPERATOR WDS WOOD SCREW TIMES. DRAWINGS.
FL FLOOR PERF PERFORATED WD DR WOOD DOOR 29, §8§§Sﬁt’|ﬁ23\'¥'§%ﬂﬁﬁuﬁé i@gggﬂggﬁjﬁ%ﬁ“ﬁ&cm AND . ANY DUCTWORK SHOWN PASSING THROUGH A WALL OR
FLASH FLASHING PERIM PERIMETER WDW WINDOW PARTITION CARRYING A FIRE RATING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH 1333 MAIN STREET, COLUMBIA, SOUTH
FLG FLOORING PERP PERPENDICULAR WF. WIDE FLANGE STEEL CONTRACTOR. AN APPROPRIATE FIRE RATED DAMPER AT THE POINT OF CAROLINA
FLUOR FLUORESCENT PF POINT OF INTERSECTION WGT WEIGHT 30. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
INTERSECTION WITH THE WALL. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
E.g.&. Eﬁgg 8E II\:/IIEISS(;INRY Etﬁhsﬂ EtﬁggRLAMWATE WH WEEP HOLE ergTLtéggDplng#s SET OF PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. AL MISCELLANEOUS WOOD FRAMING AND BLOCKING IN SSOE/SW PROJECT#  021-00531-00
OM. WL, WROUGHT IRON - — -
F.OS. FACE OF STUD PLBG PLUMBING WIN WINDOW 31. FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A FIRE SPRINKLER EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOFS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT SSOE/SWMANAGER:  BILL FLEMING
. |
FP FIRE PROTECTION PLF POUNDS PER LINER FOOT WL WATER LINE PERMIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ANY FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS PENETRATIONS, INTO OR THROUGH, OF EITHER VERTICAL OR 00 .
FR FRAME PLYWD PLYWOOD WP WATERPROOFING INCLUDED IN THIS SET OF PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. HORIZONTAL FIRE RATED BARRIERS SHALL BE PROTEGTED BY A 83S550€" | STEVENS I WILKINSON
FPG FIREPROOFING PNL PANEL WPM WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE NOT FOR PERMIT. SYSTEM LISTED BY A RECOGNIZED TESTING AGENCY BY USING A 1501 Main Street, Suite 730
FRTW FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD PNT PAINT WPT WORK POINT 32. ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOLLOWING Columbia, SC 29201
DETAIL AND LISTING NUMBER PER NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
FT FEET POL POLISHED REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/ASME A17.1, THE LIFE SAFETY CODE T. (803) 765-0320
WR WATER RESISTANT/REPELLANT 1997 EDITION CHAPTER 6-2.3.2.4 (OR LATEST EDITION).
FTG FOOT|NG PORT PORTABLE WS WEATHERSTR|PP|NG (CHAPTERS 7‘4) IN EFFECT IN THE JURISD|CTION HAVING THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF SSOE | STEVENS & WILKINSON. UNAUTHORIZED USE
FURN FURN'TURE PR PAlR WSCT WAINSCOT AUTHOR'TY. OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING USE ON OTHER PROJECTS, IS PROHIBITED.
FURR FURRING PRCST PRECAST W.W. WALL TO WALL
FV FIELD VERIFY PREFAB PREFABRICATED W.W.M. WELDED WIRE MESH
FWC FABRIC WALLCOVERING PROJ PROJECT
FWP FABRIC WRAPPED PANEL PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
G PT PORCELAIN TILE/ PAVER TILE ; GENERAL NOTES &
PTD PAINTED
GA GAUGE PTN PARTITION SHEET INDEX
GALV GALVANIZED PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE
G.B. GRAB BAR Q
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GFRC GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE QT QUARRY TILE
GFRG GLASS FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM QTY QUANTITY
GL GLASS
GL BLK GLASS BLOCK .
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP GYPSUM
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A B Cc D E F G | H J

BUILDING DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (per IBC TABLE 1004.1.2) LIFE SAFETY LEGEND
AREA OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA | CODE MINIMUM OCCUPANTS | DESIGN OCCUPANTS EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
I
AREA NAME NUMBER | FLOORAREA |PEROCCUPANT| FORTHIS OCCUPANCY | FOR THIS OCCUPANCY STING CONSTRUCTIO
NEW NON RATED METAL STUDS
LEVEL 4 CONSTRUCTION
—— EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED METAL
BUSINESS B-1 1,173 SF| 150 SF| 8| 8 STUDS CONSTRUCTION
1173 SF 8 8
| EXISTING 2 HOUR RATED METAL
STUDS CONSTRUCTION 1
CENTERLINE
BUILDING ELEMENTS ABOVE
A CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS NOTES: EXISTING COLUMN GRID REFERENCE
1. DUST AND DEBRIS-GENERATING AND NOISE-CAUSING WORK
IBC TABLE 1017.2 MUST BE DONE AFTER WORK HOURS AND BEFORE 6:00 AM ALIGNMENT REFERENCE
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY OR ANYTIME ON WEEKENDS. PROFESSIONAL SEALS:
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 2. ACCESS TO THE 3RD FLOOR MUST HAVE A SPECIFIC DATE, EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER — OFESSIO S/-\ il
TIMEFRAME, AND NAME OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL BE - R ‘\‘{A CA RZZ ‘., e SOUTEN
OCCUPANCY  WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLETING THE WORK. EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE S‘%Q\S ..... A e N
B 300 FEET MAXIMUM DISTANCE 3. ACCESS TO THE BUILDING WILL BE GRANTED TO THE & AN A VAT
FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR AND THAT PERSON WILL BE S Lz haf CSHAMY N\
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ENTRANCE OF THE CREW. EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE - NEW SRISSOR NG tZE| Y Mg 1 Z)
4. SERVICE ELEVATORS MUST BE USED FOR DELIVERY AND EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE 2 MPE CEE B\ Mo oSS /)
REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND WASTE. - 3 SOSERN AN e
EXISTING TO REMAIN G S \&N e/

5. DUMPSTER MUST BE LOCATED ON THE BACK SURFACE

PARKING LOT IN FRONT OF THE PATIO.
6. PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE AFTER NORMAL DAILY

) |
| ! 4
WORK HOURS AND ANYTIME ON THE WEEKENDS ON THE BACK MDA
/]
SURFACE PARKING LOT. DESIGN # OF OCCUPANTS b2y /|

7. LOADING ZONE IS AVAILABLE FOR DELIVERIES.

BUILDING SECURITY IS AVAILABLE 24 HOURS DALLY.

ELECTRICAL SHUTDOWNS TO BE COORDINATED IN ADVANCE,

24-HOUR NOTIFICATION MINIMUM.

10. PRINTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED BY OWNER.
COORDINATION FOR FINISH WORK TO BE COORDINATED WITH
EQUIPMENT DOWNTIME. GC SHALL COORDINATE WITH
OWNER TO LINE UP ALL WORK REQUIRING REMOVAL OF
EQUIPMENT WITH PRINTING SCHEDULES. GC SHALL ENSURE ‘ ®
EQUIPMENT IS PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN
EQUIPMENT IS IN THE ROOM.

11. SURVEILLANCE/SECURITY CAMERAS TO BE RELOCATED BY
OWNER. jDOOR IDENTIFICATION

12. GC TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER/LANDLORD REGARDING
ACCESS TO FLOOR BELOW FOR NECESSARY WORK.

oo MAXIMUM # OF OCCUPANTS 9 J
ALLOWABLE PER EGRESS SYSTEM ]
WIDTH

GRESS CAPACITY TAG

DOOR & FRAME RATING IN MINUTES

L4W] —
T PARTITION RATING
*NOTED ON LIFE SAFETY PLANS

A A Il A

PARTITION TYPE IDENTIFICATION
/ OF PARTOPSCOP NAME (AT OCCUPANT COUNT PLANS

Nameﬁ AND LIFE SAFETY PLANS, THIS IS THE
150 SF\¥ OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TYPE)

101 SQUARE FOOTAGE
NUMBER (IF USED)
ZONE OCCUPANT LOAD COUNT (IF USED)
—— ZONE (IF USED)

7 AREA REFERENCE

LEGEND

BUSINESS |
SUBMITTAL/REVISION SCHEDULE:

NO.| DATE DESCRIPTION
8.06.2021 |CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
1 111.09.2021 |ADDENDUM A

BUSINESS
1,173 SF
90 B-1

&

XFE A XFE [
1 ] - 77 1- Vo ; ® APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
L8 o] @~ 2 2 4 2, 0 NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

7y 1B
CLIENT INFORMATION:

© _ _COVMONPATH=a-g 5 i
el SOUTH CAROLINA
EDUCATION LOTTERY

\

5

South Carolina

-Education

109}

wallottery °

I
I
I
I
I
I
ISTANCE = 150.< 5" *

CLIENT PROJECT #: 20048.00
SCEL PROJECT #: Y20-N001-CB

PROJECT INFORMATION:

4TH FLOOR UPFIT

1333 MAIN STREET, COLUMBIA, SOUTH
. CAROLINA
SSOE/SW PROJECT #: 021-00531-00
B SSOE/SW MANAGER: BILL FLEMING

88SS0€" | STEVENS HWILKINSON

1501 Main Street, Suite 730
Columbia, SC 29201
T. (803) 765-0320

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF SSOE | STEVENS & WILKINSON. UNAUTHORIZED USE
OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING USE ON OTHER PROJECTS, IS PROHIBITED.

© SSOE, INC. 2021

2 /< / 7 . LEVEL 4 LIFE SAFETY &
\ OCCUPANT LOAD PLANS

LIFE SAFETY FLOOR PLAN 5 ) OCCUPANCY FLOOR PLAN ‘\ /AN
18" = 10" 18" = 10" " ‘b G3_40

TRUE PROJECT
NORTH NORTH
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

KEYNOTE - SEE KEYNOTE LEGEND

AREA OF "NO WORK"

7o) AREA OF DEMOLITION AS DESCRIBED

CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED (PLAN)

_\h:z [SEE KEYNOTES FOR MORE DETAIL]

EXISTING EXTERIOR

CONSTRUCTION (PLAN)

EXISTING INTERIOR NON-RATED

CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING INTERIOR 1 HOUR

CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING INTERIOR 2 HOUR
CONSTRUCTION

2!

-

DEMOLITION KEYNOTE LEGEND

KEYNOTE
#

DESCRIPTION

SLABS & FLOOR FINISHES

A02

REMOVE EXISTING CARPET AND RUBBER BASE
COMPLETE. PREPARE FLOOR TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES AS SPECIFIED.

7,

REMOVE CARPET
TO EXTENT OF NEW

7

REMOVE CARPET TO

WALL LOCATION !

EXTENT OF NEW
WALL LOCATION

A03

REMOVE EXISTING VCT AND RUBBER BASE
COMPLETE. PREPARE FLOOR TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES AS SPECIFIED.

WALLS & WALL FINISHES

BO1

REMOVE WALL COMPLETELY. CAP ANY UTILITIES
AS REQUIRED - SEE PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION. PREPARE
ADJACENT WALL AND FLOOR SURFACES TO
RECEIVE NEW FINISHES AS SPECIFIED.

BO7

PREPARE WALL TO RECIEVE NEW FINISHES. SEE
FINISH LEGEND AND SCHEDULES.

DOORS & FRAMES

Do1

REMOVE DOOR AND HOLLOW FRAME
COMPLETELY PREPARE ADJACENT SURFACES
TO RECEIVE FINISHES AS SPECIFIED AND INFILL
OPENING TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK & FURNITURE

F16

PROTECT EXISTING WALL MOUNTED DEVICES TO
REMAIN (INTERCOM, CLOCK, ETC.) REMOVE
PROTECTION AND CLEAN UPON COMPLETION.
ENSURE ITEM OPERATES AS REQUIRED.

SUNG CARPE
DE OF NEW WALL,

1 LEVEL 4 DEMOLITION PLAN
1/4" = 1-0"

A.

CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
OR ANY FIELD CONDITIONS WHICH DIFFER FROM THOSE
DESCRIBED WITHIN THE DOCUMENTS.

ALL REQUIRED DEMOLITION IS INCLUDED IN THE GENERAL
CONTRACT. DEMOLITION CONSISTS OF THE REMOVAL OF ANY
EXISTING ELEMENT WHICH INTERFERES WITH THE
COMPLETION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION OR TEMPORARY
EGRESS MEASURES.

DEBRIS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE ON A DAILY BASIS.

ALL SURFACES DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION, CUTTING OR
PATCHING SHALL BE LEFT WITH A "CLEAN CUT" TO FACILITATE
THE MATCHING OF EXISTING SURFACES WITH ADJACENT NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS CAUSED BY
DEMOLITION AND/OR NEW WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED AS
DETAILED, BY THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
DAMAGE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TEMPORARY BARRIERS AS
REQUIRED TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DUST AND FUMES TO
AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN EMERGENCY EGRESS OF
OCCUPANTS OF ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND TENANTS AT ALL
TIMES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER AND
OBTAIN APPROVALS FOR ANY ACTIVITIES WHICH INVOLVE ANY
UTILITY INTERRUPTIONS OR EXCESSIVE NOISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT EXISTING ROOF
SURFACES FROM DAMAGE BY DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, ANY REPAIR ANY DAMAGE THAT
OCCURS.

DO NOT STORE ANY MATERIALS ON ADJACENT ROOFS, AND
LIMIT FOOT TRAFFIC TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON EXISTING PLANS ARE SHOWN AS A
REFERENCE AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED +/-. IF EXACT
DIMENSIONS ARE REQUIRED, FIELD MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE
TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR.

ANY DUCT WORK SHOWN PASSING THROUGH A NEW OR
EXISTING WALL CARRYING A FIRE RATING SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH APPROPRIATE FIRE RATED DAMPERS AT THE POINT OF
INTERSECTION WITH THE WALL.

ANY NEW OR EXISTING PIPING CONDUIT OR WIRING PASSING
THROUGH A NEW OR EXISTING WALL CARRYING A FIRE RATING
SHALL BE SEALED TIGHT TO THE WALL WITH A UL APPROVED
METHOD.

ALL PEELING PAINT SHALL BE SCRAPED FROM EXISTING WALLS
AND WALLS SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO REPAINTING.

. WHEN EXISTING PAINTED SURFACES ARE PATCHED IN VISIBLE

AREAS, THE ENTIRE SURFACE OR WALL SHALL BE PAINTED TO
ACHIEVE A UNIFORM APPEARANCE.

ALL HOLES IN MASONRY WALLS, EXISTING OR MADE BY THE
REMOVAL OF ANY FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE
PATCHED WITH MASONRY TO MATCH EXISTING. INSTALL NEW
MASONRY FLUSH WITH EXISTING ON BOTH SIDES.

REMOVE ALL WALL BRACKETS, PLASTIC SHIELDS, HOOKS,
CLIPS, NAILS, TAPE AND SCREWS ON EXISTING WALLS IN
PREPARATION FOR SMOOTH CLEAN SURFACE (TYPICAL AT
SPACES WHERE NEW FINISH IS SCHEDULED).

ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED TO PREVENT THE
ARBITRARY DESTRUCTION OR INTERRUPTION OF CONCEALED
UTILITIES WHICH ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN IN USE AND THE
ROUTING OF WHICH CAN NOT BE PRE-DETERMINED UNTIL
DEMOLITION IS STARTED. ALL SUCH DISCOVERIES OF UTILITIES
WHICH ARE IN A DIFFERENT LOCATION FROM THAT INDICATED,
CHANGE DIRECTION FROM FLOOR-TO-FLOOR, ETC. OR ARE
UNIDENTIFIED, SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE REMOVAL OR DISTURBANCE.

REMOVE ALL WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES IN AREAS OF
DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION. PATCH/REPAIR WALLS TO
MAKE SMOOTH AND PREPARE FOR NEW WALL FINISH.
REINSTALL ANY REUSED/RELOCATED WALL ACCESSORIES PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION ON DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION TO
REMAIN.

AT AREAS WHERE NEW SYSTEMS ARE INSTALLED ABOVE
EXISTING ACOUSTICAL LAY-IN CEILINGS, REMOVE THE CEILING
TILES AND STORE IN A LOCATION AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.
REINSTALL THE TILE UPON COMPLETION OF THE SYSTEMS
WORK. PROTECT TILES FROM DAMAGE, DIRT OR STAINING.
REPLACE ANY TILE WHICH DOES GET DAMAGED, DIRTY OR
STAINED WITH NEW TILES MATCHING THE TYPE OF THE
ADJACENT EXISTING TILES.

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
WHERE GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES DO NOT AGREE WITH
SPECIFICATIONS, REFER DISCREPANCY TO ARCHITECT FOR
RESOLUTION.

. EXISTING ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS TO BE JOINED SHALL

BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
SHOULD THEY DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
SO THAT MODIFICATIONS CAN BE MADE BEFORE PROCEEDING

HTHE .

CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS NOTES:

1. DUST AND DEBRIS-GENERATING AND NOISE-CAUSING WORK
MUST BE DONE AFTER WORK HOURS AND BEFORE 6:00 AM
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY OR ANYTIME ON WEEKENDS.

2. ACCESS TO THE 3RD FLOOR MUST HAVE A SPECIFIC DATE,
TIMEFRAME, AND NAME OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL BE
COMPLETING THE WORK.

3. ACCESS TO THE BUILDING WILL BE GRANTED TO THE
FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR AND THAT PERSON WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ENTRANCE OF THE CREW.

4. SERVICE ELEVATORS MUST BE USED FOR DELIVERY AND
REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND WASTE.

5. DUMPSTER MUST BE LOCATED ON THE BACK SURFACE
PARKING LOT IN FRONT OF THE PATIO.

6. PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE AFTER NORMAL DAILY

WORK HOURS AND ANYTIME ON THE WEEKENDS ON THE BACK

SURFACE PARKING LOT.

7. LOADING ZONE IS AVAILABLE FOR DELIVERIES.

8. BUILDING SECURITY IS AVAILABLE 24 HOURS DAILY.

9. ELECTRICAL SHUTDOWNS TO BE COORDINATED IN ADVANCE,
24-HOUR NOTIFICATION MINIMUM.

10. PRINTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED BY OWNER.

COORDINATION FOR FINISH WORK TO BE COORDINATED WITH

EQUIPMENT DOWNTIME. GC SHALL COORDINATE WITH
OWNER TO LINE UP ALL WORK REQUIRING REMOVAL OF
EQUIPMENT WITH PRINTING SCHEDULES. GC SHALL ENSURE
EQUIPMENT IS PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN
EQUIPMENT IS IN THE ROOM.

11. SURVEILLANCE/SECURITY CAMERAS TO BE RELOCATED BY
OWNER.

12. GC TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER/LANDLORD REGARDING
ACCESS TO FLOOR BELOW FOR NECESSARY WORK.

aA_ A A LA LA LA
< < <

SN NS

TRUE  PROJECT
NORTH NORTH
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SUBMITTAL/REVISION SCHEDULE:

NO.

DATE DESCRIPTION

8.06.2021 |CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
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® APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
0 NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
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LEVEL 4 DEMOLITION

PLAN

AD1.41
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CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS NOTES:

SFNERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

DUST AND DEBRIS-GENERATING AND NOISE-CAUSING WORK
MUST BE DONE AFTER WORK HOURS AND BEFORE 6:00 AM
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY OR ANYTIME ON WEEKENDS.
ACCESS TO THE 3RD FLOOR MUST HAVE A SPECIFIC DATE,
TIMEFRAME, AND NAME OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL BE
COMPLETING THE WORK.

ACCESS TO THE BUILDING WILL BE GRANTED TO THE
FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR AND THAT PERSON WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ENTRANCE OF THE CREW.
SERVICE ELEVATORS MUST BE USED FOR DELIVERY AND
REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND WASTE.
DUMPSTER MUST BE LOCATED ON THE BACK SURFACE

. ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN WALLS AT ALL

EQUIPMENT, VALVE OR OTHER LOCATIONS REQUIRING ACCESS
FOR MAINTENANCE WHICH ARE LOCATED BEHIND FINISHED
SURFACES. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DIRECTIONS.

INSTALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD CONTROL JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM C-840. (WHERE A PARTITION'S LENGTH RUNS IN AN
UNINTERRUPTED STRAIGHT PLAN EXCEEDING 30 LINEAR FEET,
CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED 30-0" ON CENTER MAXIMUM.
INSTALL CONTROL JOINTS ALIGNED WITH DOOR JAMBS AND OR
EDGE OF SOFFITS WHERE-EVER POSSIBLE. ALL GWB CONTROL
JOINT LOCATIONS FOR WALLS AND SOFFITS SHALL MARKED UP ON

PARKING LOT IN FRONT OF THE PATIO.

6. PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE AFTER NORMAL DAILY
WORK HOURS AND ANYTIME ON THE WEEKENDS ON THE BACK
SURFACE PARKING LOT.

7. LOADING ZONE IS AVAILABLE FOR DELIVERIES.

BUILDING SECURITY IS AVAILABLE 24 HOURS DALLY.

ELECTRICAL SHUTDOWNS TO BE COORDINATED IN ADVANCE,

24-HOUR NOTIFICATION MINIMUM.

10. PRINTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED BY OWNER.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

. WHERE ADJACENT WALLS HAVE DISSIMILAR # OF LAYERS OF GWB,
INSTALL FINAL LAYERS OF GWB FLUSH.

©

COORDINATION FOR FINISH WORK TO BE COORDINATED WITH PROFESSIONAL SEALS:
EQUIPMENT DOWNTIME. GC SHALL COORDINATE WITH RO D T
OWNER TO LINE UP ALL WORK REQUIRING REMOVAL OF \H CARg, s, /7o SPUTL N
EQUIPMENT WITH PRINTING SCHEDULES. GC SHALL ENSURE kRAWING CONVENTIONS LEGEND SO W [T N\
EQUIPMENT IS PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN 3 2 [ Wiiay  \2\
EQUIPMENT IS IN THE ROOM. ) S SSOE INC == [ | _FLEMing |2\

11. SURVEILLANCE/SECURITY CAMERAS TO BE RELOCATED BY |~ EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 230 No.746  2E {‘:% {\ Column;s gc I} > I}
OWNER. )\ 2= S \BN\ Noozgog  Ju/
12. GC TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER/LANDLORD REGARDING N\ : P ENSEAN A ] T/
ACCESS TO FLOOR BELOW FOR NECESSARY WORK. NEW NON RATED METAL STUDS e e NGRS
CONSTRUCTION s IONG A,
1 i 1 1/
: A A A A EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED METAL y YT SOH
STUDS CONSTRUCTION %.0 04 /]
v !
- Or— o EXISTING 2 HOUR RATED METAL |
STUDS CONSTRUCTION 2 J
]
¢———— CENTERLINE
****** BUILDING ELEMENTS ABOVE
@ ) EXISTING COLUMN GRID REFERENCE
ALIGN

ALIGNMENT REFERENCE

REFERENCE CONVENTIONS

Se0 = NAME OF ELEVATION/LEVEL

LEVEL
-

T~ PROJECT ELEVATION

|

Small Cutter

ELEVATION (FLOOR/LEVEL) REFERENCE

NAME (AT OCCUPANT COUNT PLANS
s AND LIFE SAFETY PLANS, THIS IS THE
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR TYPE) 3

NUMBER (IF USED)
ZONE~N. OCCUPANT LOAD COUNT (IF USED)
ZONE (IF USED)

Xerox AREA REFERENCE
Room name ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER
150 SF AREA (IF USED)
Work Table Computer: o [

Table|- ROOM REFERENCE

/7 CORE AND FINISH CONFIGURATION
HEA=— CORE AND FINISH SIZE

|
SUBMITTAL/REVISION SCHEDULE:

_____ - 4 NO.] DATE DESCRIPTION
411 | f&# ##AR~———— SPECIAL CONDITIONS (IF USED) 8.06.2021 |CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
1 |11.09.2021 |ADDENDUM A

L 4W]
T PARTITION RATING
*NOTED ON LIFE SAFETY PLANS

Cutter

Cutter Table

*SEE PARTITION SHEET FOR MORE INFO
PARTITION TYPE IDENTIFICATION

CEILING ELEVATION
GWB8R04" )
- CEILING MATERIAL
CEILING ELEVATION
204112

CEILING TYPE IDENTIFICATION

® APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
0 NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
N DOOR # - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

= CLIENT INFORMATION:

DOOR & FRAME RATING IN MINUTES SOUTH CAROLINA
EDUCATION LOTTERY

8888.88

DOOR IDENTIFICATION

5 =
. . PR South Carolina
FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT ITEM NO. o
/ «
Fo1
SEE SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFO A - Ed uca‘tlon
ualLott
f4 -
FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION ery
ELEVATION MARKER, SEE
B22Z}*  ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A10.01
27x24x36
S SZE (WIDTHx DEPTH x HEIGHT)
[ CLENTPROJECT#  20048.00
CASEWORK IDENTIFICATION SCEL PROJECT #: Y20-N001-CB
PROJECT INFORMATION:
6

1333 MAIN STREET, COLUMBIA, SOUTH
CAROLINA

SSOE/SW PROJECT #: 021-00531-00
SSOE/SW MANAGER: BILL FLEMING

4TH FLOOR OVERALL PLAN |

178" = 10"

88SS0€" | STEVENS HWILKINSON

1501 Main Street, Suite 730
Columbia, SC 29201
T. (803) 765-0320

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF SSOE | STEVENS & WILKINSON. UNAUTHORIZED USE
OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING USE ON OTHER PROJECTS, IS PROHIBITED.

© SSOE, INC. 2021
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B C D E F G H J

a DRAWING REFERENCE SYMBOLS GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES
DRAWING # ON SHEET 1. ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN WALLS AT ALL
DRAWING TITLE EQUIPMENT, VALVE OR OTHER LOCATIONS REQUIRING ACCESS
FOR MAINTENANCE WHICH ARE LOCATED BEHIND FINISHED
1 DRAWING NAME SURFACES. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

1/8" =1'-0" AND DIRECTIONS.
x 2. INSTALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD CONTROL JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE
DRAWING SCALE WITH ASTM C-840. (WHERE A PARTITION'S LENGTH RUNS IN AN
UNINTERRUPTED STRAIGHT PLAN EXCEEDING 30 LINEAR FEET,
DRAWING IDENTIFICATION ON SHEET CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED 30-0" ON CENTER MAXIMUM.
INSTALL CONTROL JOINTS ALIGNED WITH DOOR JAMBS AND OR
EDGE OF SOFFITS WHERE-EVER POSSIBLE. ALL GWB CONTROL
% DRAWING # ON SHEET JOINT LOCATIONS FOR WALLS AND SOFFITS SHALL MARKED UP ON

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. WHERE ADJACENT WALLS HAVE DISSIMILAR # OF LAYERS OF GWB,
INSTALL FINAL LAYERS OF GWB FLUSH.

SHEET # ON WHICH DRAWING CAN
BE FOUND

EXTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE

1 DRAWING # ON SHEET
| e PROFESSIONAL SEALS:
F SHEET # ON WHICH DRAWING CAN Wiy T T
Small Cutter ! @ BE FOUND \\\\“\;\\\A CAROIZ"//,,, /oF 39T N
GENERAL NOTES - ACCESSIBILITY S, S G\
S L2 5 Wiliag , \@\
INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE 1, ALL PLUMBING UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED SUCH SQ7 SSOE INC tzz | [ FlEming 2|
THAT NO HOT, SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES CAN CAUSE INJURY. =2 No.746 =3 \R\ imease [T
SEE PLUMBING DWGS FOR MORE INFO. ==, RSSRCANNE SN
DRAWING # ON SHEET A AT \%
2. LEVER OR PUSH OPERATED DEVICES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL 2,/"4/\' S SRS \o LK/
FAUCETS; SELF CLOSING DEVICES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE “,,€ OF A\)“}\\\‘ NG o
1 1 FAUCET REMAINS OPERATING FOR AT LEAST TEN (10) SECONDS. O UL T
MO MO SEE PLUMBING DWGS FOR MORE INFO. J YV
3.0 04, /]
& w‘mv{,'i /
SHEET # ON WHICH |
DRAWING CAN BE FOUND 2 J
40" CLEARANCE AROUND
SRINTER 10 BE MWNT ANED BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE
DRAWING # ON SHEET
Work Table Y ER AEH I
] i ] ] Computer |. v . ] i . Z ; / / ’ A i - 1
Table CE 77 A101
L s SHEET # ON WHICH
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI 1
Date 11/3/2021

GCOMPLETE SOLUTIONS

To: Michael Delinsky, AlA
Company SSOE | Stevens & Wilkinson

RFI DESCRIPTION

Question: Has an Asbestos Test been Performed Landlord is scheduling a test for the area of work.

Furniture and equipment will be relocated by owner,
Question: Will all the Existing Furniture be removed prior to demo GC is to coordinate with owner on printer equipment
downtimes.

Question: Is all work to be done during regular business hours No, work to be done off hours or on weekends.

Question: Can another site visit be setup prior to bid week. Yes, this occurred on 11/8

Question: Are there any additional building requirements See note added on Addendum A

Attachments

Submitted By Craig Veach
Complete Solutions Contracting
cveach@cscmidlands.com

Response By Michael Delinsky
Date 11.9.2021
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI 2
Date 11/18/2021

COMPLETE SOLUTIONS

To: Michael Delinsky, AlA
Company SSOE | Stevens & Wilkinson

RFI DESCRIPTION

Note 11 on page E2.41 new exhaust fan on roof level as shown. Resuse existing exhaust fan circuit, what scope

is required for Electrian ? | Note 11, E2.41. Electrician would disconnect existing exhaust fan and reconnect
new exhaust fan to existing circuit per the note. SSOE | S&W Scott Reid 11.09.21

There is a 3 phase disconnect that needs to to to the LMP panel, does the Pnl have room for and additional
circuit, does the panel cover the 120 V; 208V.

Per Note 10, E2.41. Water Source Heat Pump WSHP-01 connects to existing Panel LMP. Panel LMP
is an existing 277/480V, 3Ph, 4W panel that has room for the additional new 20/3 breaker.
SSOE | S&W Scott Reid 11.09.21

Attachments

Submitted By Craig Veach
Complete Solutions Contracting
cveach@cscmidlands.com

Response By SCOTT REID
Date 11.09.2021
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